

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Appeal No. 2023AP000125

Bank of America, N.A.,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
v.
Jean-Pierre C. Riffard,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
MILWAUKEE COUNTY
Case Nos. 2021CV005071 and 2021SC019448
The Honorable Kashoua Kristy Yang Presiding

**BRIEF OF THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE, AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND
WISCONSIN BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

H. Rodgin Cohen
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Matthew A. Schwartz
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000
cohenhr@sullcrom.com
schwartzmatthew@sullcrom.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

John L. Kirtley (SBN: 1011577)
Thomas R. Homberg (SBN: 1022251)
GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.
833 East Michigan Street, Suite 1800
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 273-3500
jkirtley@gklaw.com
thomberg@gklaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 7, 2023

OF COUNSEL:

Gregg L. Rozansky
THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE
600 13th Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-4322

David Pommerehn
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1225 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 550
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 552-6366

Heather A. MacKinnon
WISCONSIN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
4721 South Biltmore Lane
Madison, WI 53718
(608) 441-1200

Daryl Joseffer
Paul V. Lettow
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Thomas Pinder
Andrew Doersam
THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
SUMMARY	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE NBA PREEMPTS THE WCA NOTICE-TO-CURE PROVISIONS BECAUSE THEY SIGNIFICANTLY INTERFERE WITH NATIONAL BANKS’ ABILITY TO SET CREDIT TERMS.....	8
A. WCA Sections 425.104 and 425.105 Regulate Credit Terms.	8
B. Even if Viewed as Debt Collection Provisions, Notice-to-Cure State Laws Are Still Preempted.	11
C. Applying Notice-to-Cure Requirements to National Banks Would Subject Them to a Fifty-State Regulatory Framework and Defeat the NBA’s Purpose of Fostering Uniform Regulation.	14
II. A RULING THAT THE NBA DOES NOT PREEMPT THE WCA NOTICE-TO-CURE PROVISIONS WILL HARM WISCONSIN BORROWERS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	19
APPENDIX CERTIFICATION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1409 W. Diversey Corp. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 4124293 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 3, 2016).....	13
<i>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank</i> , 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25, 33 (1996)	7, 11, 13
<i>Boerner v. LVNV Funding LLC</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 767 (E.D. Wis. 2019)	13
<i>Capital One, N.A. v. Browder</i> , 2011 WL 13269115 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 6, 2011)	10
<i>Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896)	7
<i>Epps v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 675 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank of Franklin Square v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954)	13
<i>Lako v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs.</i> , 2021 WL 3403632 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 4, 2021)	10, 11, 12
<i>Monroe Retail, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Talbot v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Silver Bow Cty.</i> , 139 U.S. 438 (1891)	14
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	7, 9, 14

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 24.....7

12 U.S.C. § 25b.....7, 11

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-5-11115

Iowa Code § 537.5110.....15

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 244, § 35A15

Me. Stat. tit. 14, § 6111.....15

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 58-21A-615

W. Va. Code § 46A-2-10614

Wis. Stat. §§ 425.104..... 7, *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 425.105..... 7, *passim*

Regulatory Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 7.400810, 11, 12

12 C.F.R. § 34.412

OCC, *Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals*, 69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004)12, 15

OCC, *Office of Thrift Supervision Integration; Dodd-Frank Act Implementation*, 76 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (July 21, 2011)9

OCC, *Preemption Determination and Order*, 68 Fed. Reg. 46,264 (Aug. 5, 2003)10

Wis. Dep’t of Fin. Inst.,
Letter to Kohn Law Firm S.C. (Aug. 31, 2018)10

Other Authorities

James McAndrews, Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., *Credit Growth and Economic Activity After the Great Recession*, Remarks at the Economic Press Briefing on Student Loans (Apr. 16, 2015)16

Philip E. Strahan, “Borrower Risk and the Price and Nonprice Terms
of Bank Loans,” FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF N.Y.
(October 1999).....9, 15

1 Sandra Schnitzer Stern, *Structuring & Drafting Commercial Loan
Agreements* § 8.16 (2022)9
